

5 December 2022

Josh Cross

fyi-request-21161-5828ad68@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Josh

Information Request

I refer to your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 19 November 2022, in which you asked for information relating to an ex-Police vehicle, Holden Commodore registration LEK415.

My response to each of your questions can be found below.

1. All documents mentioning or relating to the vehicle

Please refer to Appendix One which is a copy of the full maintenance history for LEK415. The information is taken from a third-party provider who manages vehicle maintenance for Police.

2. All internal correspondence mentioning or relating to the vehicle

A search for correspondence mentioning or otherwise relating to LEK415 has not returned any results. This does not mean they don't exist; however, such correspondence would be difficult to locate if it doesn't refer to the vehicle by its registration number. This part of your request is therefore refused under s18(e) of the OIA, as the information does not exist or, despite reasonable efforts to locate, cannot be found.

You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision if you are not satisfied with the response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at: www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

Your sincerely



Inspector Brian Yanko
Manager: Fleet Service Group
New Zealand Police

Date of Service	Maintenance Type	Maintenance Supplier	Maintenance Description	KM reading at Service	Number Of Tyres Replaced	Employee Name
11/08/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Decommissioning (MAS)	250750		Road Policing Otago Coastal
09/08/2022	Repair	Communications Specialists Ltd-Repairer	Remove police radio	250525		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/08/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Head light globe	250280		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/08/2022	Repair	Communications Specialists Ltd-Repairer	Replace control head on radio	248427		Road Policing Otago Coastal
19/07/2022	Repair	Smith & Smith Carglass-Repairer	Front windscreen	245055		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Engine & report-coolant leak -thermostat housng back of motor	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Coolant 19375293	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Thermostat housing 92249137	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	seal outlet 12623519	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	O rings x2 92066705	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	240000 Scheduled Service	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
04/07/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Thermostat gasket 12681140	241819		Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/06/2022	Repair	Normans Auto Electrical-Repairer	Battery - radar has low voltage diag time only	241120		Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/04/2022	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	225000 Scheduled Service	227488		Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/04/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Globes x 2	227488		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/04/2022	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	227442		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/04/2022	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen	227442		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/04/2022	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	2 tyres;; 11000434245/45R18 100V XL BS RE050A	227442	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
31/01/2022	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Warrant of fitness	217489		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	212097		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Front brake pads 3mm #92457775	212086		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Brake fluid	212086		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	210000 Scheduled Service	212086		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Park light globe LF & RF	212086		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	2 Tyres - 11000434 245/45R18 100V XL BS RE050A	212097	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen	212097		Road Policing Otago Coastal
07/12/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Front disc rotors #92287415	212086		Road Policing Otago Coastal
27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Radiator cap	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal
27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Engine & report-overheating	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal
27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Radiator lower hose fitting	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal
27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Radiator	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal
27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Coolant	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal

27/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Authorised by client 11.07am	200938		Road Policing Otago Coastal
01/09/2021	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	195000 Scheduled Service	197334		Road Policing Otago Coastal
01/09/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	LH head light globe	197334		Road Policing Otago Coastal
25/06/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Head light globe - RH	191790		Road Policing Otago Coastal
24/06/2021	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	2 Tyres-7706011000434245/45R18 100V XL BS RE050A	191790	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
24/06/2021	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen	191790		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/06/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Globes	191329		Road Policing Otago Coastal
09/06/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Front wiper inserts	189468		Road Policing Otago Coastal
13/04/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Seat belt stalk RF - damaged plastic	182627		Road Policing Otago Coastal
13/04/2021	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	180000 Scheduled Service	182627		Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/03/2021	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	181123		Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/03/2021	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	2 Tyres;PSR7706011000434245/45R18 100V XL BS RE050A	181123	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
29/03/2021	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen	181123		Road Policing Otago Coastal
05/03/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Tail light globe	176585		Road Policing Otago Coastal
26/02/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Fuel solenoid; CHECK LIGHT ON	175374		Road Policing Otago Coastal
26/01/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Remote battery	168822		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/01/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Front & rear brake pads	168389		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/01/2021	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	165000 Scheduled Service	168389		Road Policing Otago Coastal
21/01/2021	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Warrant of fitness	168389		Road Policing Otago Coastal
30/11/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Auto Transmission fluid	163584		Road Policing Otago Coastal
30/11/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Auto transmission - heavy noise - leaking at pump	163584		Road Policing Otago Coastal
30/11/2020	Repair	Autolab-Repairer	Auto transmission - second hand 3m warranty (17,000kms)	163584		Road Policing Otago Coastal
17/11/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen	161920		Road Policing Otago Coastal
17/11/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	161920		Road Policing Otago Coastal
17/11/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	4 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18	161920	4	Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/10/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Front wiper inserts	155782		Road Policing Otago Coastal
16/10/2020	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	150000 Scheduled Service	151415		Road Policing Otago Coastal
16/10/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Globes x3	151415		Road Policing Otago Coastal
14/09/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	141026		Road Policing Otago Coastal
09/09/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Rear wheel bearing LH - Noisy	140334		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/08/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Air filter element	136028		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/08/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	135000 Scheduled Service	136028		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/08/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden-POLICE	Globes	136028		Road Policing Otago Coastal
17/08/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd-Repairer	Nitrogen x 4	132632		Road Policing Otago Coastal

17/08/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	132632		Road Policing Otago Coastal
17/08/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18	132632	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
06/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	LH head light globe	120700		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Brake caliper bolts	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Nitrogen	120172		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	120000 Scheduled Service	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Head light globe;R/H	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Spark plugs	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18	120172	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	120172		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Front brake pads;4MM	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Front disc rotors	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	FRONT CALIPAR SEALS	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
03/07/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Brake fluid	120114		Road Policing Otago Coastal
23/06/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Tail light globe	117019		Road Policing Otago Coastal
11/06/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Toyota- Repairer	Telematics Accessory Installation	111814		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18;	105658	2	Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	105000 Scheduled Service	105605		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Park light globe lf & RF	105605		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Auto transmission oil filter	105605		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Nitrogen	105658		Road Policing Otago Coastal
28/05/2020	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Auto Transmission fluid	105605		Road Policing Otago Coastal
20/03/2020	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	90000 Scheduled Service	90885		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
21/02/2020	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	75000 Scheduled Service	75936		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
07/02/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Nitrogen	75936		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
07/02/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45-18	75936	2	. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
06/01/2020	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	67156		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
06/01/2020	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18	67156	2	. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
16/12/2019	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	60,000 Scheduled Service	61588		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
16/12/2019	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Machine front rotors	61588		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
16/12/2019	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	Front brake pads-2mm	61588		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
17/10/2019	Repair	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	45,000 Scheduled Service	45879		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
07/10/2019	Tyres	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	2 Tyres-Potenza RE050A 245/45R18	43124	2	. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
07/10/2019	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Nitrogen	43124		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY

07/10/2019	Repair	Bridgestone NZ Ltd- Repairer	Front & rear wheel alignment	43124		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
09/09/2019	Repair	Smith & Smith Carglass- Repairer	Front windscreen - Original screen had a special tint on it.	31425		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
09/09/2019	Repair	Smith & Smith Carglass- Repairer	Front windscreen	34164		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
22/08/2019	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	30,000 Scheduled Service	31425		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
14/06/2019	Repair	Communications Specialists Ltd-Repairer	indstall reat radar lead	14485		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
05/04/2019	Routine Service	Cooke Howlison Holden- POLICE	15,000 Scheduled Service	11702		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY
17/04/2018	Repair	Communications Specialists Ltd-Repairer	Fit radio to vehicle	22		. YOUTH SERVICES - DUNEDIN CITY